detailed in Section 22. The Project’s estimated post-tax, unlevered net present value (NPV) is $1,308.8
million using a discount rate of 8.0%. The post-tax, unlevered internal rate of return (IRR) is 40.3%,
and the average annual earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) is
$304.6 million. The total undiscounted free cash flow generated over the life of the Project is
$3,223.4 million, and the payback period after the startup of the operations is 3.4 years (41 months).

Table 1-7: Financial Results Summary

Financial Analysis Unit Post-Tax

NPV at 8% ($ M) 1,308.8
Payback1 (years) 3.4
IRR (%) 40.3

BANDEIRA LITHIUM PROJECT
NI 43-101 Technical Report Mineral Resource Estimate Update
Araçuaí—Itinga, Minas Gerais, Brazil

June 6, 2025 PAGE  1-20

Financial Analysis Unit Post-Tax

Profitability Ratio (%) 544.7
EBITDA2 ($ M) 304.6
Total Cash Flow ($ M) 3,223.4

Notes: 1 Undiscounted, after start-up. 2 Annual average.

Based on the assumptions and parameters used in this Technical Report, the Project is economically
viable, given the significantly positive NPV and IRR as compared to the discount rate adopted.

A sensitivity analysis was performed for ±20% variations for SPO concentrate 5.5% Li2O price,
exchange rate, initial CAPEX and OPEX as shown in Figure 1-5 and Table 1-8.

The Project is most sensitive to SPO concentrate 5.5% price followed by exchange rate, initial capital
expenditures, and OPEX.

Figure 1-5: Sensitivity for Post-Tax NPV at 8%

Table 1-8: Sensitivity for Post-Tax NPV at 8% ($ M)

Δ (%)
SPO Conc. 5.5%

Price
Exchange Rate

BRL:USD
Initial

CAPEX OPEX

20 1,752.6 1,422.9 1,265.3 1,163.0
15 1,641.7 1,398.1 1,276.2 1,200.0
10 1,530.8 1,371.1 1,287.0 1,236.5
5 1,419.9 1,341.5 1,297.9 1,272.8
0 1,308.8 1,308.8 1,308.8 1,308.8
−5 1,197.7 1,272.7 1,319.7 1,344.6
−10 1,086.5 1,232.5 1,330.5 1,379.9
−15 975.1 1,187.6 1,341.3 1,415.0
−20 863.7 1,136.8 1,352.1 1,449.9

500

700

900

1,100

1,300

1,500

1,700

1,900

20% 15% 10% 5% 0% -5% -10% -15% -20%

N
PV

 (M
 U

SD
)

 Concentrate 5.5% PRICE

 OPEX

 Exchange Rate

 Initial CAPEX

BANDEIRA LITHIUM PROJECT
NI 43-101 Technical Report Mineral Resource Estimate Update
Araçuaí—Itinga, Minas Gerais, Brazil

June 6, 2025 PAGE  1-21

1.23 Adjacent Properties

The Bandeira deposit is adjacent to the Cachoeira mine, owned by CBL, and the Xuxa mine, Barreiro,
Murial, Nezinho do Chicão, and Lavra do Meio deposits, owned by Sigma Lithium Corporation.

1.24 Other Relevant Data and Information

The Araçuaí Pegmatitic District in northeastern Brazil, covering areas in Minas Gerais, is known for its
extensive pegmatite occurrences, including those rich in lithium, gemstones, and ceramic minerals.
The Bandeira lithium ore deposit is located near the lithium-bearing pegmatites associated with CBL’s
Cachoeira mine and Sigma Lithium Corporation's Xuxa mine, Barreiro, Murial, Nezinho do Chicão and